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of such judge, shall be reimbursed his necessary traveling ex-
penses and hotel bills. 

252.19 In addition to the compensation payable from the 
state treasury under.subsection (2) of section 20.66, each reporter 
appointed pursuant to section * * * 252.18 in a circuit di-
vided into * * * five or more branches shall be further com-
pensated for his services at the rate of fifty dollars per month, 
payable out of the treasury of the county embracing such circuit. 
Such payments shall be made upon affidavit of the reporter and 
the certificate of the judge with whom the service shall have been 
performed, showing performance, and filed with the county clerk. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved February 18, 1925. 

No. 26, S.] 	 [Published February 20, 1925. 

CHAPTER 7. 
AN ACT to repeal subsection 3 of section 12, of chapter 136, of 

the laws of 1917 and sections 1 and 3 and subsection 2 of 
section 2 of chapter 368, laws of 1921, and to amend subsec-
tion 5 of section 12 of chapter 136, of the laws of 1917, section 
6 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917 as amended by chapter 
368, laws of 1921, and section 26 of chapter 136, laws of 1917, 
as amended by chapter 56, laws of 1919, relating to the supe-
rior court of Dane county and terminating the office of senior 
judge thereof. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 3 of section 12 of chapter 136 of the 

laws of 1917 and sections 1 and 3 and subsection 2 of section 2 of 
chapter 368, of the laws of 1921 are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Subsection 5 of section 12 of chapter 136 of the 
laws of 1917, section 6 of chapter 136, of the laws of 1917, as 
amended by chapter 368, of the laws of 1921, and section 26 of 
chapter 136 of the laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 56, laws 
of 1919, are amended to read : (Chapter 136, laws of 1917, sec-
tion 12.) 5. No justice of the peace or court commissioner 
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within the city of Madison shall exercise any jurisdiction in crim-
inal or bastardy cases, but all such jurisdiction is vested in 
* • • said superior court and in the circuit court for Dane 
county. All examinations, recognizances and commitments from 
* * • the superior court and from the * * • justices of 
the peace of said county, in criminal eases and in bastardy cases, 
shall be certified and returned to * • * the circuit court 
* * • for Dame county for trial at or before the time fixed for 
the appearance of the accused, and all other papers except the 
criminal docket record; and the accused * • * shall be com-
mitted to • • • appear, or recognized to appear, before said 
• • • circuit court on a day certain, not more than thirty 
days from the date of such commitment or recognizance. Said 
superior court shall also have jurisdiction concurrent with the 
circuit court of all actions brought for the breach of any recog-
nizance 4* * * given in said court. 

(Chapter 136, laws of 1917) Section 6. • * • On the first 
Tuesday of April, * • • 1926, and on the first Tuesday of 
April every six years thereafter * * * there shall be elected 
in the county of Dane, in the same manner as county judges are 
elected, a judge of the superior court * • • who shall hold 
his office for the term of six years thereafter, beginning the first 
day of January succeeding his election and continue until his 
successor is elected and qualified, and shall be subject to removal 
from office in the manner provided by the constitution of this 
state for the removal of judges of the circuit court. The nomina-
tions of candidates for superior • * • judge shall be made 
in the same manner as provided for county judges. 

(Chapter 136, laws o 1917) Section 26. The judge of said 
superior court shall, by an order in writing filed in court, appoint 
a regular phonographic reporter who shall serve until his succes-
sor is appointed or until removed by the said judge. Such re-
porter shall take and subscribe the constitutional oath, and shall 
be furnished with all necessary stationery, and shall attend, when 
required by said judge, and report the proceedings had in said 
court, and perform such duties as the said judge shall require. 
The compensation of the phonographic reporter so appointed 
shall be • * • two hundred and fifty dollars per month, the 
same to be paid monthly, out of the treasury of the county of 
Dane. For transcribing testimony he shall receive the same corn- 
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pensation provided by law for the phonographic reporter of the 
circuit court for Dane county. The appointment of said reporter 
shall be filed in writing with the county clerk of Dane county. 
The reporter so appointed may appoint a deputy as provided in 
the circuit court for Dane county. 

SECTION 3. The term of office of August C. Hoppman, as 
senior judge of the superior court shall terminate at midnight of 
the thirtieth day of April, 1925. 

SECTION 4. This act shall tale effect on April 30, 1925. 
Approved February 18, 1925. 

No. 99, S.] 	 [Published February 28, 1925. 

CHAPTER 8. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 20.63 of the statutes, 

relating to the purchase of law books, books of reference and 
binding books for the State Law Library, and making an ap- 
propriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.63 is amended to 

read : Section 20.63 (2) On July 1, * * * 1925, six thou-
sand five hundred dollars; and on July 1, * * * 1926, six 
thousand five hundred dollars, for the purchase of such law books, 
books of reference, and works on political science and statistics, 
and for binding books, for the state library and the justices of 
the supreme court, as the said board shall think reasonably neces-
sary or desirable. Expenditures from this appropriation shall 
be certified to the secretary of state by the state librarian. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. 
Approved February 26, 1925. 


